MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 13, 2019

TO: k' Zoning Rev‘iew Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2019-0347-A - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on August
12, 2019. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

/dlw
o yée File

Office of Administrative Hearings



AIN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

(94 Delmar Avenue)
12™ Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
7™ Council District
Douglas J. & Retha K. Shaw * HEARINGS FOR
Petitioners

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* CASE NO. 2019-0347-A

* * * * * * * % *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of
the subject property, Douglas J. and Retha K. Shaw (“Petitioners”). The Petitioners are
requesting Variance relief pursuant to § 1B01.2.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
chulati(;ns (*BCZR”), to permit a proposed addition with street side setbacks of 10 ft. in lieu of
the required 25 ft. and to allow a rear yard setback of 11 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft. The
subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and
accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received and are made part of
the record of this case. The property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
(*CBCA”) and is subject to Critical Area requirements as noted in the ZAC comment dated
July 11, 2019 submitted by the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability
(“DEPS™).

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on June 16, 2019, and there being no request for a public hearing, a

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.
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The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by § 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code (“BCC”). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in
the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law
Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that
comply with the requirements of § 307.1 of the BCZR. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
BCZR would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant. to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the BCC and the
BCZR, and for the reasons given above, the requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 12" day of July, 2019, by the Administrative Law
Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from § 1B01.2.3.C.1 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”), to permit a proposed addition with street _
side setbacks of 10 ft. in lieu (;f the required 25 ft. and to allow a rear yard setback of 11 ft. in
lieu of the required.30 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

» Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this

Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is

at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal

can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners

would be required to return the subject property to its original condition.

e Petitioners must comply with the DEPS ZAC comment, dated July 11, 2019; a copy

of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
1
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order. ~
[ e
JOHN/E. BEVERUNGEN
Admiinistrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County
JEB:dlw
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE — OR - ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

To the Office of Admin stratlve Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address_ 74 Delinal Currently zoned

DRSS
Deed ReferenceZ ZALK /4 A 70! [—-’Q; ;Eg;g A3 10 Digit Tax Account# / AZ 3 D/ 6.0 £
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) DeslfdS NIYc/ A5 T F Cetha K 5@ 3 s

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)

For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

;%w

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to S ection 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

1. X ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)

of the zoning reguiations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County. S

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

&

Name #1 — Type or Pnnt

fgi)gnat re #1 /W nature#z
G4 e s e éz/‘f‘ & //f_)

Malhng Address State
AINA2_, #/p-42)- Jé 2/ rethashase W &.
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted:

Name- Type or Print Name — Type or Print

\\,\“\ el

Signature ? ? Signature
Mailing Address ge Cil Mailing Address City State
e / /
Zip CodO\‘\V Teleph ail Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
A PUBLIC H avanally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore
County, thid) day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as

required by the zomWons of Baltimore County

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

CASE NUMBER ZO |C1’ O })C‘L7 - A Filing Date@_/% f C' Estimated Posting Date(ﬁ_l L(G' / 2 Reviewer

Rev

5/7016



Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: ?’/ be/ﬂ{/z’f ﬁY—E Jgﬂ% ﬂﬁ , }) L2 2 D

Print or Type Address &f property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

Hutse +p somadl only 72058 , Wekoud acnen ¢ peed 4mhaddition s, 50
Wr tpn vave & vaece Combdable himgdrea, TF denied Hils wpuld bea
ool ahip Cor us - :

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

D oruglia | dedor” véa%%é{iﬂ/

Signature 6f Owner{(Affiant) Signature of Ownef (Affiant)
Doues 25 - SpA) ferhe & SHpO

Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

Howard
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALHMORE, to wit:

and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

Print name(s) here: &)LLCG\ QS ”\3—' S\WCL\N O\‘\C\ errv\& ( . S\\O\,\JJ

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal N % QA@%
[SVNRN AA (28

g, Notary Public \) : . @O
\\\\\\*( \’AU R,q ////,, :)_\)\\ N :2 \ .ZC:J

My Commission Expires !

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 145 day of N\O\\! , 20 A , before me a Notary of Maryland, in

REV. 6/5/2016



2019-0347-A

Zoning Property description for: 94 Delmar Avenue,

e

Beginning on the vggst side of Delmar Avenue with a right of way width of 50 at a
distance 155 feet North of the centerline of nearest improved intersection Delmar Circle
with a right of way with of 50 feet.

Being lot 143 in the subdivision of Inverness as recorded in Baltimore County Plat
Book# 0013. Folio #0027, containing 7,875 SF of lot area. Located in the 12" Election
District and 7" Council District.



2019-0347-A

Zoning Property descr‘i\;')tion for: 94 Delmar Avenue,

~
Beginning on the west side of Delmar Avenue with a right of way width of 50 at a
distance 155 feet North of the centerline of nearest improved intersection Delmar Circle
with a right of way with of 50 feet.

Being lot 143 in the subdivision of Inverness as recorded in Baltimore County Plat
Book# 0013. Folio #0027, containing 7,875 SF of lot area. Located in the 12" Election
District and 7" Council District.



A | _ CERTIFICATE OF POSTI!
CASE No._ 29/9 — 83474
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER

Duens T SHAW

DATE OF HEARING/CLOSING
25

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

ATTENTION :

LADIES AND GENTLEMAN :

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE
NECESSARY SIGN(S) EQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON

THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT
94 Db AvE

.S’/é,u’f /

THIS SIGN(S) POSTED ON /é,n( Loy 209

(MONTH, DAY, YEAR)

SINCERELY, _
77 é/dn/ v
K A
NATURE OF SIGN POSTER
MARTIN OGLE
9912 MAIDBROOK ROAD

PARKVILLE, MD. 21234
443-629-3411



e .

[ .[ ' 'Lsiaﬁ.t
NING norce i
VARIAN

¢ 20A-03¥
DR 70 pe1ur A STHITSIDE SErasis 8 DFEET
R 10 UL 6F TH TEQuh JEFEET Aup REad 1at) DS

B SETMLL 0L NFIRT 0 LI CPTVE Riguirty BoSHET g

PUBLIC HEARING ?

PURSUANT TO SICTHIN 18- 1K) (1). BALRMOAE COUNTECO0E
AN ELIGIBLE INOIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY
REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING CONDERING
THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED IT
I‘s DONE IN THE ZOKING OFFICE BEFORE

.30 g.m. OR f, 2uty y 200
+JADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILADLE AT
ZONTNT ADNITI TRATION AR PEVELOPRLERT MANAGEMENT

1) CREMAPEART AR,

TOREON, WD 21784 TEL, 410-887-3381
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. CERTIFICATE OF POSTIR

SASE NO. 29/9 - 03474
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER
TOULAS T SHAW

DATE OF HEARING/CLOSING
L

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

ATTENTION :

LADIES AND GENTLEMAN :

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE
NECESSARY SIGN(S) EQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON

THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT )
Gd DR AVE

THIS SIGN(S) POSTED ON %.,( Lo, 2I/%

(MONTH, DAY, YEAR)

SINCERELY, % 4/;;,' / g f//g

NATURE OF SIGN POSTER
MARTIN OGLE
9912 MAIDBROOK ROAD
PARKVILLE, MD. 21234
443-629-3411

S/éu# Z
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Sherry Nuffer
o e e == = e
BI\D

From: Marty Ogle <mert1114@aol.com> RECEI
Sent: Sunday, June 30, 2019 6:22 PM . 1 A

LUI g
To: Administrative Hearings JUL 01 2019
Subject: 2019-0347-A ORFICE OF

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

CAUTION: This message from mertl114@aol.com originated from a non Baltimore County Government or non BCPL email system.
Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

2nd set of certificates

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

CASN N, 2979 03 7-A

JATE OF HEARIN
5 MR

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUTLDENG ROGM 11}

L WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

i ATTENTION

. ! -, LADIES AND GENTLEMAN

! ' THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNOER FENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE

; v NVECESSARY SIGN(S) EQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON - ——

THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

2.7,

Srewh)

A FIHS SIGNE POSTID ON ,ég{ Ay 209 i
(MONTH. DAY, YEAR)

SINCERELY,

fria MARTIN OGLE
. v912 MAIDBROOK ROAD

PARKVILLE, MD. 21234

A ;
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| 111 WESTCHESAPEAKE AVENLE
SATTERTION
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Sent from my iPhone



' BALTIMORE COUNTY DERPARTMENT OF PERMIT S, APPRO™ ™ © AND INOFEVTIVNG
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

-

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Gase Number 2019-} O2+F] |A Address %/J)cifm&r }‘2"/5

Coniact Person: @OJW L‘—U(,e \L | . Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Plan@. Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: Ca\?)\(q - Posting Date: (o l[(g Slal Closing Date: _7] l ( ‘[9

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1.  POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list and
the pefifioner is-responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any reposting must be done only by
one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner is again responsible for all +
associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the property on or before the
posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing date. L

2. DEADLINE: The cloéing date is the deadline for a neighbor (occupant or owner) within™{,000
. Taatio file a formal reguest for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no

formal request for a public hearing, the process js not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: Afier the closing date,. the file will be reviewed by the Administrative Law Judge.
The judge may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) order that
the matter be set in for a public hearing. If all County/State agencies’ comments are received,
you will receive written notification as to whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will
proceed to a public hearing. This decision is usually made within 10 days of the closing date.
The written order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. \

4; POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go fo a public hearing
twhether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the Administrative Law Judge),
" notification wilt be forwarded to you. The sign on'the properly must be changed giving notice
of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally posted, certification of
this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to this office. :

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petfitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
. USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Nﬁmber2019- 03471 |-A . Address 9}4 Dc;\_nw_r }%E
Petitioner's NaméiDO(l@bﬂé - Qﬁaf_\-ﬂ—j Telephone - bA7-26 2/
Posting Date: (L \ { lo l LS ' Closing Date: ] \ | \l A )
Wording for Sign: __To Permit _ CL_ S“‘Tﬁe‘[’ cide S@L oo ke O"ﬁ J @ -Cec"

n heaw obdhe Fég_utpeﬁp 15 Lo b and ceac (acd Se
“back 0F 1l LeF in liew of Line r?golred')j’o&&:l

‘.

Revised 6/30/2019

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE
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BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND -
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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
County Executive Departiment of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

July 2, 2019
Douglas J & Retha K Shaw

94 Delmar Ave
Baltimore MD 21222

RE: Case Number: 2019-0347-A, 94 Delmar Ave
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on June 03, 2019. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

.
If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,
3 -

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/kI

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



AR i Larry Hogan
! ). . , I Governor
i) f Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT , Lt. Governor
_OF TRANSPORTATION , - PeteK. Rahn
. Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator

Date: (_’-,/i z2/r9

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. LCWiS'

Thank you for the opportumty to review your referral request on the: Sllb] ect of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject propcrty does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of CaseNo. 2 ¢/ ¢- o X 47 P -

A, /-"57//‘( Yioee Ve ipgecs
(o5 F7 Leth K Shes -
of Aol itz LM& ;
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-

229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

' Slncerely;\

we47A

Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A. \
Metropolitan District Engineer

Maryland Department of Transportation

State Highway Administration

District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

-~ Ce e - - - - - - . - = -

320 West Warmen Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: July 11, 2019
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0347-A
Address 94 Delmar Avenue
(Shaw Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 17, 2019.

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. According to
BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition for special
exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the Critical
Area until the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (EPS) has
provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would:

¥

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding
lands;

The subject, non-waterfront property is located within an Intensely Developed
Area (IDA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and would be subject to
practices that reduce water quality impacts associated with stormwater runoff,
commonly referred to as the Critical Area 10% Rule. The petitioner’s request to
allow two dwelling additions would increase impervious surfaces, however, any
Suture building permit applications and/or plans received by the Environmental
Impact Review Section of EPS will be reviewed for the applicability of the 10%
Rule regulations and any required mitigation. Allowing the request with this
petition will minimize impacts to water quality.

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\l[UMU3 D46\ZAC 19-
0347-A 94 Delmar Avenue.doc






2. Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and

The subject property is not a waterfront property. There is not a tidal buffer
projected onto the property. Any development proposal for the property will be
reviewed for application of the IDA 10% pollutant reduction requirements, which
will improve buffer functions and conserve fish habitat in proximity to nearby
Chink Creek and Bear Creek. '

3. Be consistent thh established land use policies for development in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address the
- fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of
persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts.

The applicant’s vequest to allow two additions onto the existing dwelling is
consistent with this. goal, given that the project will be subject to review for
application of the Critical Area IDA pollutant reduction requirements, thereby,
maintaining compliance with these regulations. Allowing this request will be
consistent with established land-use policies.

Reviewer: Thomas Panzarella -
Environmental Impact Review

C: \Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoﬂ\Wmdows\INetCache\Content Outlock\[UMU3D46\ZAC 19-
0347-A 94 Delmar Avenue.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge .

Office of Administrative Hearings ‘
FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and

Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination
DATE: July 11, 2019
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  #2019-0347-A

Address 94 Delmar Avenue
(Shaw Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 17, 2019.

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. According to
BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition for special
exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the Critical
Area until the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (EPS) has 5
provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would:

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding
lands;

The subject, non-waterfront property is located within an Intensely Developed
Area (IDA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and would be subject to
practices that reduce water quality impacts associated with stormwater runoff,
commonly referred to as the Critical Area 10% Rule. The petitioner’s request to
allow two dwelling additions would increase impervious surfaces, however, any
Juture building permit applications and/or plans received by the Environmental
Impact Review Section of EPS will be reviewed for the applicability of the 10%
Rule regulations and any required mitigation. Allowing the request with this
petition will minimize impacts to water qualzly

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
Date L2y
By \B\b

C: \Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\M1crosoft\Wmdows\INetCache\Content Outlook\UMU3D46\ZAC 19-
0347-A 94 Delmar Avenue.doc




2. Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and

The subject property is not a waterfront property. There is not a tidal buffer
projected onto the property. Any development proposal for the property will be
reviewed for application of the IDA 10% pollutant reduction requirements, which
will improve buffer functions and conserve fish habitat in proximity to nearby
Chink Creek and Bear Creek. :

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address the
fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of
persons.in that area can create adverse environmental impacts.

The applicant’s request to allow two additions onto the existing dwelling is
consistent with this goal, given that the project will be subject to review for
application of the Critical Area IDA pollutant reduction requirements, thereby,
maintaining compliance with these regulations. Allowing this request will be
consistent with established land-use policies.

Reviewer: Thomas Panzarella
Environmental Impact Review

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Date r‘\,..-r \Z\4
By =N

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\ Windows\INetCache\Content. Outlook\TUMU3 D46\ZAC 19-
0347-A-94 Delmar Avenue.doc
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CASENO. 2019- 1 361~ A

« O K 1. T
Support/Oppose/
Conditions/

Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW .

(if not received, date e-mail sent )

DEPS

(if not received, date e-mail sent )

FIRE DEPARTMENT

PLANNING

(if not received, date e-mail sent )

o9~ STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION Ji'de: e&::,}e,r)ﬂ ™A

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date:
SIGN POSTING (1% Date: o\l by O

nd \\ \ \

SIGN POSTING (2"9) Date: by
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes D No |:|
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER Yes D No D

Comments, if any:




ZAC AGENDA

Case Number: 2019-0347-A Reviewer: Gary Hucik
Existng Use: RESIDENTIAL Proposed Use: RESIDENTIAL
Type: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

Legal Owner: Douglas J Retha K Shaw

Contract Purchaser: No Contract Purchaser was set.

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No Historic: No  Election Dist: 12 Council Dist: 7

Property Address: 94 DELMAR AVE
Location: West side of Delmar Ave North 155 feet to the centerline of Delmar Circle.

Existing Zoning: DR 5.5 Area: 7.875SQ FT
Proposed Zoning:
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE:

Attorney: Not Available
Prior Zoning Cases: None
Concurrent Cases: None
Violation Cases: None
Closing Date: 07/01/2019

Miscellaneous Notes:

Case Number: 2019-0348-A Reviewer: Rosalie Johnson

Existng U ESIDENTIAL  Proposed Use: RESIDENTIAL
TIVE VARIANCE

n D & Michelle Killian

No Contract Purchaser was set.

Legal Owner: J
Contract Purchaser
Critical Area: No Flood in: No Historic: No Election Dist: 15 Council Dist: 7

Property Address: 1216 BACK RIV ECKRD -~
Location: South of Bay Ave. on West sidé™ef Batk River Neck Road.

Existing Zoning: RC 20

Proposed Zoning: /
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE: /
To permit an accessory usega?age in the front yard, Prior Zoning“sgse number 08-0165-A, granted an accessory shed
in the front yard where the proposed new garage will be located. ExiS§gqg shed will be relocated to the rear yard per
applicant's site plan.

Attorney: Not Avaflable

Prior Zoning Cdses: 2008-0165-A

Miscellaneous Notes:
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2019-0347-A
Administrative Variance For Section;1B01.2.3.C.1 of the BCZR,

To permit a proposed addition with street side setbacks of 10 feet in lieu of the required
25 feet and to allow a rear yard setback of 11 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet.




6/12/2019 SDAT: Real Property Search

Real Property Data Search

Search Resuit for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

VTVax Exempt P Special Tax Recapture: = e —

Exempt Class: NONE
Account Identifier: District - 12 Account Number - 1223016080

Owner Information
Owner Name: SHAW DOUGLAS J Use: RESIDENTIAL
SHAW RETHA K Principal Residence: YES

Mailing Address: 94 DELMAR AVE Deed Reference: /16370/ 00243

BALTIMORE MD 21222-4852

Location & Structurs Information

Premises Address: 94 DELMAR AVE Legal Description:
0-0000
INVERNESS
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0104 0013 0222 0000 143 2018 Plat 0013/
Ref: 0027
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County Use
Built Area Area Area
1949 1,124 SF 7,875 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
11/2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING 1 full
Value information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2018 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Land: 52,200 52,200
Improvements 79,700 90,600
Total: 131,900 142,800 135,533 139,167
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: WELLSLAGER IRENE Date: 05/02/2002 Price: $75,400
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /16370/ 00243 Deed2:
MSeIIer: - Béte: ' ‘ Pricem: m
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller T 6ate”ww g
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00]0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information

sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 112



6/12/2019 SDAT: Real Property Search

Homestead Application Status: Approveu  08/02/2011
Homeowners' Tax Credit Apolication Information
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

sdat.dat.maryland.goviRealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 272
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1219027480
Lot# 57

Lot # 5

1212074920

| 1220020040

Lot# 141

‘;_ 1218010050

Lot# 141
1202020750 caa
PAI # 12800H -
Lot # 62 \ 2 0
1204001270 \ Lot
1990-0236-A .‘ -
‘ Lot # A
1213027960 \ ]
A '\

PAI # 12002

PAI # 120027RC 20

1206000240

1202000216 Lot# 68

Pt. Bk. 0000019, Folio 0096

OpI0- O247-/A



SDAT: Real Property Search

Real Property Data Search ( w4)

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 1

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Tax Exempt:
Exempt Class:
Account [dentifier:

Spei:ial Tax Recapturg:
NONE .
District - 12 Account Number - 1223016080

Qwner Information e L
OCwner Name: SHAW DOUGLAS J Use: RESIDENTIAL
SHAW RETHA K Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 94 DELMAR AVE. Deed Reference: 116370/ 00243

BALTIMORE MD 21222-4852

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 94 DELMAR AVE'

Legal Description:

0-0000
) INVERNESS
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: Sukdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No:
0104 o013 0222 0000 143 2018 Plat Ref: 0013/ 0027
Special Tax Areas: Town: . ’ + NONE,
Ad Valorem:
_ . Tax Class:
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use
1849 1,124 5F 7,875 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exteriar FulliHalf Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
112 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING 1 full
Valus information
Base Value Value Phase:in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2018 . 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Land: 52,200 52,200
Improvements 79,700 90,600
Total: 131,800 142,800 135,533 139,187
Proferential Land: 0 o]
Transfer Information
Seller: WELLSLAGER.IRENE Date: 05/02/2002 ° Price: $75,400
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER, Deed1; /163707 00243 Deed2;
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deedf: Deed2:
Exemption informaticn
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
County: 000 0.00
State: Qo0 0.00
Municipal: 0co 0.0010.00 0.00[0.00
“Tax E o 0 T T - Special Tax Recapture: - -
Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Approved 08/02/2011

Homeowners' Tax Credit Appﬂ.cation Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

1. This screen allows you to search-the Rea! Property database and display property records.
2. Click here for a glossary of terms.,
3. Deleted accounts can only be selected by Property Account Identifier.

4. The following pages are for information purpose only. The data is notto be used for legal reperts or documents. While we have confidence In the accuracy of these

records, the Department makes no wamranties, expressed or implied, regarding the information.

DO[9-O347-A

http://sdat.dat.maryland. gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchType... 6/3/2019
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EXISTING SITE

OWNERS: DOUGLAS J. SHAW & RETHA K. SHAW
DEED: LIBER 16370, FOLIO 243

TAX MAP 104, PARCEL 222 =
ZONING: DR5.5 et PROPOSED ADDITIONS

FRONT-YARD SETBACK: 25'
SIDE-YARD SETBACK: &'

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS
REAR-YARD SETBACK: 30' G A

LOT 143 AS SHOWN ON PLAT ENTITLED

"INVERNESS ANNEX No. 1" AS
PLAT WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A RV 0. 1"AS

BOUNDARY SURVEY.

e ocemmm

RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 13, FOLIO 27.

PLATBOOK#% (7 FOUO# 27  1DDIGITTAX# [R2230 ] DEED REF.4 /¢ A70f
f i
:m/ - L S » ;’/ N67°E 11925 - EE // t*’ b ;%Jh .
N\ mesroga J &) N / MAP 15 NOTTO SCALE
A\ | f \‘ | /| ZONING Mﬁp#;a»i AT
WOOD FRAME SHED 4 fﬁiifimm / // \\’g MACAC}DZEMV\I[J‘%!EVEVTIJA%JE ADDitraN i‘ / SITE ZONED /// - ) "\5
N\ e / O\ S - / ELECTION DISTRICT .2
\\ < 57 \ CONC FOUNDATIO \\ , = % / /’/ \ M—s ?,f,’é‘c?oi?;iﬁ?vzﬁzj 7 // L;DUMsClL DISTR!CT /
S\ Ok /7 </ / 7 & R 2t \ / S LT BREA, AmEAGEW
\ 5 ey N TEWEECRN G — R/ / G OR SQUIARE FEET_/7/
A\ S e / = / PO AR AN NS s o / < HISTORIC ?_p/

\ AR NG S 5 ) S \Nesmem i /S e
\ \ /QS;\ /O \\\\ —<__ 5 WIDE CONCRETEWA § / // § @Z,? // O’p \ * »;’;”' = 5@ / §. lNiCEm %3 Vi 5 o
L\ R \\ /"/ /| J/§ y 2\ -y | [ ELOOD PLAIN A0

\ 2o \\& Y/ ) 9T °c\\N" J//° UTILITIES ?  MARK WITE

| WWATER 15

PUBLIC X PRIVATE
| SEUER 15

FUBLIC X PRIVATE
PRIOR HEARING # 0

IF 30 GIVE CASE HUMBER
| AND ORDER RESULT BELD

PROPOSED SITE

IMPROVEMENTS PLAT FOR

#94 DELMAR AVENUE

12th ELECTION DISTRICT

i ——

e s

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND #. '

JOBNO. N/A |

S

SCALE: - 1 =20 DATE: 06/27/2003 DRAWN BY:  JMS, Jr.

 PLAN DRAWN BY D00/ A5 SHAW
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ZOMING HEARING PL&N FOR VARIANCE X FCJRSPEE!AL HEARINE e crmaw«’ f:ﬂlutﬂTED‘:’af!TH x;l
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R 1 i = ML . 7 N
—/ o) F N A/ \ ) &

SUBDIVISION NAME 7 Jernes S LOT4_/ /2 BIOCKH____ SECTION# |
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PLATBOOK#® (7 FOLO® 47 10DIGTTAX#/ 2220 /L& ~ DEED REF.4# /£ 2 70]

N67°E 119.25'
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HISTORIC ? A0
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5 &
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SRS ' 1F 50 GIVE CASE HUMBER

mesomme | 494 DELMAR AVENUE | soosomesurseo

SIDE-YARD SETBACK: &'

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS

REAR-YARD SETBACK: 30 LOT 143 AS SHOWN ON PLAT ENTITLED B -
INVERNESS ANNEX No. 1" AS 12th ELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND || ‘

PLAT WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A I EIEL 10 FL i BEre 10 EGLIT . )
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